DiGiT Numbering System
Assembly and Operating Manual
This manual contains the following documents:
 Page 2 Introduction / Component ID / Attachment Installation
3 Site & Detent Rail Installation **IMPORTANT**
4 Site Rail and Number Alignment Overview
5 Alignment Instructions & Tips
6 Operating Instructions & Adjustments
  Alignment Guide
Vastex International, Inc.
7 Emery St
Bethlehem, Pa. 18015 USA
Phone# 610 625-2702  Fax# 610 625-2775
Web Site  www.vastex.com
Vastex E-mail assistance
Purchasing & Product Info:
Electrical Support:
Tech Support, Mechanical Setup, and Operation
Screen Printing Issues & Support:
Models:   V2NS-8 & V2NS-12
Doc # 01-19-001
Roller Assembly
Component ID
Attachment Installation
 The DiGiT was designed and built as light as possible, while still maintaining great strength and durability.  This
attachment will clamp into any rear clamp manual press. The print head must be able to support a minimum of 25 lbs for
the 8” attachment and 30 lbs for the 12” attachment. It must also be strong enough to hold the screen level when slid to
the end printing positions. Additional springs or shocks may be required for your press to hold this attachment. Vastex is
not responsible for damages incurred while trying to retrofit our DiGiT to your press. A Vastex V-2000 press only
needs a double gas spring instead of the standard single gas spring to hold up the DiGiT. V-1000 owners must upgrade
to (optional) HD head.
 There are different Site and Detent Rails for all sizes of numbers.  The same Site and Detent rails are used for
either screen of the same height numbers. Detent Rails are marked at the factory with the number height. The Site Rails
are labeled from the factory as shown on page 3 of this manual.
Set of 4” Detent
and Site Rails
Set of 6” Detent
and Site Rails
Set of 8” Detent
and Site Rails
Parts included in each attachment box.
Introduction
Main Slide Assembly
Screen Holder
Assembly
V-2000 Recommended Gas Spring setting:
Hinge
Print Head
Numbering Attachment being installed
Note
Be sure the Roller Assembly is centered and as far back in
the clamps as possible.  Install the Roller Assembly parallel
to the rear clamps.
-V2NS-8 pictured below
-V2NS-12 has a longer Screen Holder Assembly,
and two additional pairs of Site and Detent Rails.
1) Lower the print head
2) Slide the pallet at least 5” away from the clamps.
(shown on right)
3) Place the Main Slide Assembly into the screen
clamp.  Be sure it is centered, then tighten the
rear clamps.
4) Install lift springs to support the extra weight.
 V-2000 owners: Install included double gas
 spring as shown below.
5) Install second assembly and verify there is no